

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 9933 of 2025**

=====

KASAM IBRAHIM SAMA**Versus****CHIEF OFFICER, RANAVAV NAGAR PALIKA & ORS.**

=====

Appearance:**MR ADITYA M KHANDELWAL(12130) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1****MS SANDHYA D NATANI(3678) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1****GOVERNMENT PLEADER for the Respondent(s) No. 3**

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MAUNA M. BHATT**Date : 24/07/2025****ORAL ORDER**

1. This petition is filed challenging the notice dated 01.07.2025 whereby the petitioner has been directed to vacate his place of business since it is proposed to be sealed. The notice refers to the order of the Collector.

2. Heard learned advocate Ms.Sandhya Natani for the petitioner. Learned advocate submitted that the notice does not contain any provision under which the same has been issued and the order of Collector on which reliance has been place is also not available to the petitioner. Further, the order dated 01.07.2025 is passed in breach of principles of natural justice

because before this order, the petitioner was not given any opportunity of hearing.

3. Considering the submission, issue **Notice** returnable on **02.09.2025**.

4. Respondents are directed not to act upon the notice dated 01.07.2025 till next date of hearing.

5. Direct service is permitted.

(MAUNA M. BHATT,J)

NAIR SMITA V.